

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MENORAH PARK CENTER FOR SENIOR LIVING,
Appellant,
vs.
IRENE ROLSTON,
Appellee.

: Case No. 2019-0939
:
: ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH
: DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
:
: Court of Appeals Case No. CA-18-107615
:
:
:

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Bret C. Perry (0073488)
Brian F. Lange (0080627)
Jay Clinton Rice (0000349)
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP CO. L.P.A.
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 875-2767
Facsimile: (216) 875-1570
Email: blange@bsphlaw.com
jrice@bsphlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Menorah Park Center for Senior Living*

Elizabeth A. Kastner (0073855)
Victoria Flinn McCurdy* (0085713)
* *Counsel of Record*
Bryan M. Smeenck (0082393)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-8821
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: ekastner@bricker.com
vflinnmccurdy@bricker.com
bsmeenck@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio State
Medical Association, and Ohio Osteopathic
Association*

Andrew S. Goldwasser (0068397)
Sarah E. Katz (0096863)
CIANO & GOLDWASSER, L.L.P.
28601 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 250
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Telephone: (216) 658-9900
Email: asg@c-g-law.com
skatz@c-g-law.com

Robert G. Friedman (0063811)
POWERS FRIEDMAN LINN, PLL
23240 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 180
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Telephone: (216) 514-1180
Email: rfriedman@pfl-law.com

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
Louis E. Grube (0091337)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
50 Public Square, Suite 1910
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: (216) 344-9393
Email: pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Irene Rolston*

Lynnette Dinkler (0065455)
Carin Al-Hamdani (0090231)
DINKLER LAW OFFICE, LLC
5335 Far Hills Avenue, Suite 123
Dayton, Ohio 45429
Telephone: (937) 426-4200
Email: lynnette@dinkerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii	
INTRODUCTION	1	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4	
LAW AND ARGUMENT	5	
<u>Amici’s Proposition of Law</u> : In light of Congress’ enactment of the Health Insurance Portability & Accountability Act (HIPAA) and its Privacy and Security Rules, effective April 14, 2003 and expanded in 2013, there is no longer a need for a common law cause of action for the disclosure of private health information in Ohio. <i>Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hospital</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999), overruled.....		5
I. Changes in circumstances no longer justify continued adherence to <i>Biddle</i>		5
A. The Court announced <i>Biddle</i> in a far different regulatory atmosphere.		6
B. In 2003, the HIPAA Privacy Rule went into effect, creating a practical and enduring national standard for the use and disclosure of protected health information.....		8
1. The HIPAA Rules provide a myriad of protections for a patient’s protected health information.		10
2. The HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules also provide practical standards for providers when using and disclosing protected health information.		11
3. The HIPAA Privacy, Security, and Enforcement Rules and statutes provide for civil and criminal penalties enforced by multiple governmental entities.....		13
II. <i>Biddle</i> is unworkable.....		15
A. <i>Biddle’s</i> standard for permissible disclosure is so vague and nonspecific that it has resulted in piecemeal litigation (like this case), which is costly to patients, healthcare providers, and the judicial system alike.....		15

B.	It's unclear whether compliance with HIPAA equates to compliance with <i>Biddle</i> because <i>Biddle</i> did not articulate specific circumstances in which disclosures are permissible.....	16
III.	Reliance Interests	18
A.	Because each entity may have its own interpretation of <i>Biddle's</i> ill-defined standard, no reliance interests will be harmed by overruling it.....	18
B.	HIPAA's allowance for enforcement by several governmental entities protects the public more reliably than piecemeal private lawsuits, which are typically initiated by patients or patients' representatives when disclosures are made.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hosp., 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999) 1, 5, 6, 7

Humphers v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon, 298 Or. 706, 696 P.2d 527 (Ore.1985) 7

MacDonald v. Clinger, 84 A.D.2d 482, 446 N.Y.S.2d 801 (NY App.1982)..... 8

Menorah Park Center for Senior Living v. Irene Rolston, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 107615,
2019-Ohio-2114 5

OhioHealth Corp. v. Ryan, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-937, 2012-Ohio-60 4, 5, 16

R.K. v. St. Mary’s Med. Ctr., Inc., 229 W.Va. 712, 735 S.E.2d 715 (2012)..... 5

Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network, 2015-Ohio-3268, 40 N.E.3d 661 (2d Dist.)..... 16, 17

Simonsen v. Swenson, 104 Neb. 224177 N.W. 831 (Neb.1920) 8

Smith v. Driscoll, 94 Wash. 441, 162 Pac. 572 (1917)..... 6, 7

State v. Smorgala, 50 Ohio St.3d 222, 553 N.E.2d 672 (1990)..... 7

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256..... 5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1320d-5(d)..... 14

42 U.S.C. 1320d-6 14

RULES

Civ.R. 10(D)(1) 4

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. 160.404 14

45 C.F.R. 164.400-414..... 9

45 C.F.R. 164.522(b) 11

45 C.F.R. 164.524 10

45 C.F.R. 164.526 10

45 C.F.R. 164.528 10
